The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for IMRF was 7.25%, the same as
the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) calculated using the
discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or
1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 6,714,427 $ 1,460,219 $ (2,622,099)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended December 31, 2024
were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 43,108,957 $ 42,017,740 $ 1,091,217

Service cost 554,740 - 554,740
Interest on total pension liability 3,071,222 - 3,071,222
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability (111,698) - (111,698)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (2,049,288) (2,049,288) -
Contributions, employer - 332,919 (332,919)
Contributions, employee - 293,371 (293,371)
Net investment income - 4,100,659 (4,100,659)
Other (net transfer) - (1,581,687) 1,581,687

Balances at December 31, 2024 $ 44,573,933 $ 43,113,714 $ 1,460,219

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %96.72

48

Village of Lake Zurich
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, pension expense was $1,890,563. Deferred
outflows and inflows of resources related to pension were from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 94,115 $ 66,395
Assumption changes - 6,667
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

plan investments 949,110 -

Total $ 1,043,225 $ 73,062

The amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions is

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police Pension Plan was
6.75%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate
and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially
determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate
of 6.75% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%)
than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net pension liability $ 36,643,151 $ 27,590,641 $ 20,219,644

51

Village of Lake Zurich
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the year ended December 31, 2024
was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 59,051,484 $ 32,669,655 $ 26,381,829

Service cost 767,821 - 767,821
Interest on total pension liability 3,939,166 - 3,939,166
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 2,178,275 - 2,178,275
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (2,922,573) (2,922,573) -
Contributions, employer - 2,279,595 (2,279,595)
Contributions, employee - 358,723 (358,723)
Contributions, other 176,958 176,958 -
Net investment income - 3,065,317 (3,065,317)
Administration - (27,185) 27,185

Balances at December 31, 2024 $ 63,191,131 $ 35,600,490 $ 27,590,641

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %56.34

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of
$3,375,969. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension
from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 3,320,614 $ -
Assumption changes 48,012 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Firefighters' Pension Plan
was 6.75%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine
the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution
rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions,
the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount
rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the
discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-
point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net pension liability $ 39,219,000 $ 26,559,438 $ 16,281,048

55

Village of Lake Zurich
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the year ended December 31, 2024
was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 81,679,657 $ 53,134,560 $ 28,545,097

Service cost 1,283,048 - 1,283,048
Interest on total pension liability 5,487,346 - 5,487,346
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 69,229 - 69,229
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,337,387) (3,337,387) -
Contributions, employer - 2,630,676 (2,630,676)
Contributions, employee - 517,601 (517,601)
Contributions, other 13,760 13,760 -
Net investment income - 5,751,239 (5,751,239)
Administration - (74,234) 74,234

Balances at December 31, 2024 $ 85,195,653 $ 58,636,215 $ 26,559,438

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %68.83

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of
$4,061,802. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension
from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 2,994,013 $ 331,632
Assumption changes 498,768 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on